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FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: January 10, 2022

REGARDING: 1185 South Lake Drive, Parcel # 50-22-03-377-018 (PZ22-0063)

BY: Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant
Boyd Creech — American Made Construction

Variance Type
Dimensional Variance

Property Characteristics

Zoning District: This property is zoned One-Family Residential (R-4)
Location: South Lake Drive, east of West Park Drive

Parcel #: 50-22-03-377-018

Request

The applicant is requesting a variance from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance from Section 3.1.5 for a
front yard setback of 17.17 feet (30 feet required, variance of 12.83 feet); for a proposed new second
floor addition and deck below. This property is zoned One-Family Residential (R-4)

STAFF COMMENTS

lll. RECOMMENDATION:
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1. I move that we rant the variance in Case No. PZ22-0063, sought by
for
because Petitioner hos shown practical

difficulty requiring

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect
to use of the property because

(b) The property is unique because

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because
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(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding
properties because

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because

(f) The variance granted is subject to:

A 0N

2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ22-0063, sought by

for because Petitioner has not shown
practical difficulty requiring

(a) The circumstances and features of the property
including are not unigue because they
exist generally throughout the City.

(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are
self-created because

(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability fo attain higher
economic or financial refturn based on  Pefitioners statements  that

(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties
by

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance
to

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at
(248) 347-0417.
Larry Butler - Deputy Director Community Development - City of Novi
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lIl. ZONING INFORMATION
A. ZONING DISTRICT
OrRA  Or1  Or2 Or3 4Ar4 Orm-1 OrM2  CIMH

O] 11 012 U RC a1 (J1c-1 [ OTHER
B. VARIANCE REQUESTED

INDICATE ORDINANCE SECTION (S) AND VARIANCE REQUESTED:

1. section_ 51 1S Variance requesten ﬁ()\d\' "{ﬂP_D QE& % ?Mﬂ(? 17,12 Uﬂfb lzf%g ﬁéﬁh

2. Section 5+ 321 (F) Variance requesfed'@??ﬂ Dede feovar 2o’ ?ﬂoy}}”jhb I8’ Ve B i
3. Section Variance requested
4. Section Variance requested

IV. FEES AND DRAWNINGS

A. FEES

%Single Family Residential (Existing) $200 [ (With Violation) $250 [ Single Family Residential (New) $250
L1 Multiple/Commercial/industrial $300 L] (with Violation) $400 [ Signs $300 LI (With Violation) $400
U House Moves $300 LI Special Meetings (At discretion of Board) $600

B. DRAWINGS 1-COPY & 1 DIGITAL COPY SUBMITTED AS A PDF

¢ Dimensioned Drawings and Plans * Existing & proposed distance to adjacent property lines
 Site/Plot Plan * Location of existing & proposed signs, if applicable
* Existing or proposed buildings or addition on the property e Floor plans & elevations
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* Number & location of all on-site parking, if applicable » Any other information relevant to the Variance application

101 ZBA Application Revised 10/14



LU QF

N@Vl ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

cliyolhovi.org

V. VARIANCE

A. VARIANCE (S) REQUESTED
IMENSIONAL [ Use [ SIGN
There is a five-(5) hold period before work/action can be taken on variance approvals.

B. SIGN CASES (ONLY)

Your signature onm?ibplica’rion indicates that you agree to install a Mock-Up Sign ten-(10)_ days before the schedule ZBA
meeting. Failure to install @ mock-up sign may result in your case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the next
schedule ZBA meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is NOT to be actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be
removed within five-(5) days of the meeting. If the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the
removal of the mock-up or actual sign (if erected under violation) within five-(5) days of the meeting.

C. ORDINANCE
City of Novl Ordinance, Section 3107 - Miscellaneous

No order of the Board permitting the erection of building shall be valid for a period longer than one-(1) year, unless a
building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or alteration is started and
proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

No order of the Board permitting a use of a building or premises shall be valid for a period longer than one-hundred and
eightfy-(180) days unless such use is establish within such o period; provided, however, where such use permitted is
dependent upoen the erection or alteration or a building such order shall continue in force and effect if a building permit

for such erection or alteration is obtained within one-{1) year and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to
completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

D. APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE;

The undersigned hereby appeadls the determination of the Building Official / Inspector or Ordinance made
(] CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING ~ PLADDITION TO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING [ SIGNAGE

(] ACCESSORY BUILDING [ UsE L] OTHER

VI. APPLICANT & PROPERTY SIGNATURES

A. APPLICANT _ s

Applicant Signature / Date

B. PROPERTY OWNER
If the applicant is not the owner, the property owner must read and sign below:

The undersigned affirmsa d acknowledges thertfie, she or they are the owner(s) of the property described in this
oppl@'and is/arg afare eiihe contenys of this application and related enclosures,
} " r;f.: — d 4 N p
D \AAN -;]JA,JL-L_M | -29 - 2002
Property Owner Signature Date

VIi. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

DECISION ON APPEAL:
[L] GRANTED L] DENIED
The Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a permit to the Applicant upon the following and conditions:

Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals Date
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The following items are required for a complete Variance application. Incomplete
applications will be returned.

g Signed Application Form

Complete the Zoning Board of Appeals application form. Application must be signed by the
applicant and the property owner (if different).

@ Response fo Variance Review Standards - Dimensional, Use, or Sign

Select the applicable Review Standards for the requested Variance and complete in full. Use
additional paper if needed. If you don't know which Review Standards to complete, call the
Community Development Department at 248.347.0415 for guidance.

&Dimensioned Site Plan (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as a PDF)
Existing or proposed buildings or additions on the property.

Number and location of all on-site parking spaces.

Existing and proposed distances to adjacent property lines.
Location of existing and proposed signs, if applicable.

Any other information relevant to the Variance application.

IE[ Dimensioned Drawings and Plans (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as a PDF)

» Floor plans and elevations with all proposed buildings and additions.

» Al existing and proposed signs on the property (photographs may be used).

» Foruse variances, include floor plan showing the existing and proposed layout and
functions of each area.

«  For multi-family residential structures or projects, a summary showing the existing and

proposed number of dwelling units by type (efficiency, one-bedroom, two-bedroom,
etc.)

Other Helpful Information - Optional (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as a PDF)
» Photographs of the lot or structure that shows the special conditions or circumstances
described in the application.

* Photographs or maps that show how other properties in the area enjoy the same type of
property rights related to the Variance.

* Lefters of support from the neighbors who would be most affected by your request.

I:J Fee (make check payable to the City of Novi)
Single Family Residential (Existing) $200 (With Violation) $250
Single Family Residential (New) $250

Multiple/Commercial/industrial $300 (With Violation) $400
Signs $300 (With Violation) $400

House Moves $300

Special Meetings (At discretion of Board) $600

Additional Information

In the course of reviewing the application, the Planning Department staff may request additional
information from the applicant.

Building 112 ZBA Application Checklist Revised 06/15
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The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if
the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. in the
space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project
meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with

the Zoning Crdinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional
Variance.)

Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.

Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not
apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity.
Circumstances or physical conditions may include:

j___a. Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property
in existence on the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendment.

[] Not Applicable &4 Appli Ol:fie , If applicable, describe below:

Coecenk (,Qe,,k 05 ;il Gf »‘CQu[Ec(] bl needs —to \ve
\hévw‘rp (.L«& '\FQ{}\ATL(.'Q{Q - {"V'UPGSQ S a enclosed _5._- \m'\.‘?(.it}\-‘\f\
wi '{L Some& Squanre %;}caﬁe ¢ covveny QI{KV)’“I.':’} _4@-&-\:1%_[}-_-(}

v peadosly laciH ond

b. Environmental Conditions. Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or
other extraordinaty situations on the land, building or structure.

(B4 Not Applicable [ Applicable If applicable, describe below:

and/or

c. Abutting Property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent
to the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve significant practical difficulties.

BfNot Applicable  [[] Applicable If applicable, describe below:

Page 1 0f2
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Standard #2. Not Self-Created.

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional
Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created).

/Utrf =14 (‘P'cwc’(f'eﬂ] eag‘s&mj Necle  Wher
\{\I)W\Q— wab ')OL’TDI S

Standard #3. Strict Compliance.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing
area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnegcessarily burdensome.

U Yaie o ’,"'V‘ftfi“a& b - ‘f‘\/a.(ﬁ ‘Q\r\t{
2a«-<{F vse CQ*Z&E— seay F‘t-‘)'vc(j /

Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to
do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the dis’rri?

.o
‘Pwp@—?ﬁ £ wee? el oF e&fsfr'j Aeck_
Mot %L"’j o adlitiral Foc sunoom.

Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area.
Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding

property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district.

Caprdl sommms bez o nggrtive e 39

oYy —

Page 2 of 2
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION PER OAKLAND COUNTY TAX ROLL:

TIN, R8E, SEC 3 LAKEWOODS LOTS 1 & 2, ALSO THAT PART OF FOL DESC PCL DESC AS
PART OF SW 1/4 BEG AT PT DIST S 87-55-47 W 642.40 FT & N 02-36-17 W 1243.78
FT FROM S 1/4 COR, (SD PT OF BEG BEING SE COR OF LOT 1 OF SD 'LAKEWOODS'
SUB), TH N 02-36-17 W 234.67 FT TO POINT 'A’, TH N 02-36-17 W 9.20 +/- TO
SHORELINE OF WALLED LK, TH SELY 11.70 FT +/— ALG SD SHORELINE, TH S 01-16-08
E 9.20 FT +/— TO POINT B’ LOC S 29-45-15 E 11.47 FT FROM SD POINT 'A’, TH S
01-16—08 E 224.52 FT TO BEG, WHICH LIES S OF S LINE OF SOUTH LAKE DR CIR CT
03-054300-CZ 2~10-09 FR 012 & PREV UNDESC LAND

GENERAL SURVEY NOTES:

1. THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON
MICHIGAN STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, SOUTH ZONE.
RECORD BEARINGS WERE ESTABLISHED FROM THE PLAT OF

"LAKEWOODS”, A SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN LIBER 49 OF
PLATS, PAGE 26, LIVINGSTON COUNTY RECORDS.

2. SUBSURFACE UTILITIES NOT LOCATED FOR THIS SURVEY MAY
EXIST. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER OF THE
RESPECTIVE UTILITY TO ACCURATELY LOCATE SUCH UTILITIES.

3. EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD NOT DEPICTED ON THIS
DRAWING MAY EXIST.

4. ELEVATIONS WERE ESTABLISHED WITH GPS USING OPUS GPS
POST—PROCESSING. (NAVD88 DATUM)

5. CONTOURS ARE SHOWN AT 1 FOOT INTERVALS.

6. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MUNICIPALITY, THE COUNTY, AND THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN.

9. ALLOW THREE WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG, CALL MISS DIG
TOLL FREE 1-800-482-7171.
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NO GUARANTEE IS

EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED AS TO THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY
THEREOF. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE EXCLUSIVELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES

AND PROPOSED UTILITY CROSSINGS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO

3 WORKING DAYS

THE LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS
CONFLICTS ARE APPARENT OR IF THE LOCATION OR DEPTH DIFFERS

CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF ANY
SIGNIFICANTLY FROM THE PLANS.

SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE ONLY APPROXIMATE.
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GENERAL NOTES

WOOD TRUSS SPECIFICATIONS

l.

4,

5!

FLOOR JOIST LOADING CRITERIA

Designs shall conform uith the latest versions of (NDS), “National Design
Specification for Wood Construction” by the American Forest ¢ Paper Assoclation,
and Design Standard for Metal Plate Comnected Wood Truss Construction by the
American Standard (ANSL) and the Truss Plate stitute (T.P.L.) and the local code
Jurisdiction.

Trusees shall be spaced as Indicated on the plans uniess the designer determines that
different epacing ls required to meet deflection requirements,

MaxIimum deflection of floor trusses shall be limited to 1/360 for total load and 11480
for live load. Maximum deflection of roof trusees shall be limited to 1/240 for total
loades and 1/260 for live load u.n.o.

Adequate camber shall be bullt into floor and parallel chord roof trusses to
compensate for normal dead load deflection,

Design loade:

EXT. DECK JOIST LOADING CRITERIA

FIRST FLOOR LOADING:

DECK LOADING:

LIVE LOAD 40 PS.F. [IVETLOAD 50 P.S.F.
DEAD LOAD B P.SF. DEAD LOAD 10 P.S.F.

TOTAL LOAD 55 P.SF,
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION L/480
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION L/240

SECOND FLOOR LOADING:

TOTAL LOAD 60 P.S.F.
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION L/360
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION L/240

ROOF TRUSS LOADING CRITERIA

LIVE LOAD 40 P.SF,
DEAD LOAD IO P.AF TOP CHORD  LIVELOAD 20 P.SF.
TOTAL LOAD 50 P.S.F. DEAD LOAD 1P.SF

LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION L/480
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION L/240

FLOOR W/CERAMIC TILE/MARBLE:

BOTT. CHORD LIVELOAD 10 P.SF.
(UNINHABITABLE ATTICS W/OUT STORAGE)

LIVE LOAD
DEAD LOAD
TOTAL LOAD &5 P.5F.

LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION L/120
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION L/360

40 P.SF.
BIRSE,

LIVE LOAD 20 P.6F.
(UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH STORAGE)

DEAD LOAD 10 P.&F.
WIND LOAD 115 MPH OR A$ REQUIRED BY
CODE

CONC. DECK JOIST LOADING CRITERIA

DECK LOADING:

LIVELOAD 50 P.6.F.

DEAD LOAD  BO P.SF.
TOTAL LOAD 100 P.S.F.

LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION L/360
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION L/240

A 15% Increaee on alloudble stresses for short term loading e allowed. Drift loading
shll be accounted for per the current "Michigan Residential Code" requirenents.
Add aaditional attic storage live loads per the current "Michigan Resldential Code”
requiremente.

Tile, marble, or other speclal features shall be designed using the appropriste dead
loads and deflection limitations. Partition loads shall also be considered where
dppropriate.

All conventional framed floor decks shall be 2 x 10 #2 or 2 x 12 #2 Douglas Fir or
better,

HANDLING AND ERECTION SPECIFICATIONS

Trusees are to be handled with particular care during fabrication, bundling, loading,
delivery, unloading and Installation In order to avold damage and weakening of the
trusses,

Temporary and permanent bracing for holding the trusees In a straight and plumo
position ls aluays required and shall be designed and installed by the erecting
contractor, Temporary bracing during Installation, Includes cross bracing betueen the
trusees to prevent toppling or "dominoing' of the trusses.

Permanent bracing shall be Installed In accordance uith the latest of the "Nationl
Design Standard’, as published by the American Forest ¢ Paper Assoclation and
H.1.B.-8l and D.6.B.-85 a6 published by the truss plate institute, Permanent bracing
conslsts of lateral and diagonal bracing not to exceed spacing requirements of the
truse fabricator. Top chords of trusses must be continuously braced by roof
sheathing uniess otherulse note on the truse shop drauings. Bottom chords must be
braced at Intervals not to exceed 10' o.c. or as noted on the truss fabricators
drawings.

Construction loads greater than the design loads of the trusses shall not be applied
to the trusses at any time.

No loads shall be applied to the truss until all fastening and required bracing
Installed.,

The supervision of the truse erecting shall be under the direct control of persons(s)
experienced In the Installation and proper bracing of wood trusses.

Fleld modification or cutting of pre-engineered roof trusees Is strictly prohiblted
ulthout expressed prior written consent and detalls from a licensed professional
structural engineer experienced In wood truss design and modifications.

SOIL REQUIREMENTS & EARTH WORK AND CONCRETE

[2

2

3

L

All top eoll, organic and vegetative material should be removed prior to
construction. Any required fill shall be clean, granular material compacted to at least
95% of maximum dlry dlensity as determined by ASTM D-[557,

Founaatlons bearing on existing solls have been designed for a minimum allowdble soll
bearing capacity of 3000 psf, u.n.o.

Notify the engineer/architect If the alloudble soll bearing capacity Is less than 3000
pef o that the foundatione can be redesigned for the new alloudble bearing
cépacity.

R404.1.7 Backflll placement.

Backfill shall not be placed agalnst the wall untll the wall has sufficlent strength and
has been anchored to the floor doove or has been sufficiently braced to prevent
damage by the backfill.

RB506.2.1. Fill.

Fill material ehall be free of vegetation and foreign material. The fill shall be
compacted to assure uniform support of the sldo and, except where doproved, the
fill depths shall not exceed 24 inches for clean sand or gravel and & Inches for
earth,

R506.2.3 Yapor retarder.

A & il polyethylene or approved vapor retarder uith Joints lapped not less than &
inches shall be placed betueen the concrete floor slab and the base course or the
prepared subgrade uhere no base course exists,

Concrete work shall conform to the requirements of ACI 301-36, "Specifications for
Structural Concrete for Bulldinge', except as modified as supplemental requirements.
Concrete shall have a mininum of 3000 psl, 28 day compressive strength, unless
noted otherulse, (4 sacks) ¢ a uater/cement ratio not to exceed & gallons per sack).
Exterlor concrete sldbs shall have a minimun of 4000 psl, 28 day compressive
strength, ¢ 4%%% alr entralnment.

The use of additives such ae fly ash or calcium chioride 1s not allowed without prior
review from the architect.

R405.| Concrete or masonry foundations,
Drains shall be provided around all concrete or masonry foundations that retaln earth
and enclose habltable or usable epaces located below grade. Dralnage tlles, gravel
or crushed stone dralns, perforated pipe or other dpproved systems or materlals shall
be Installed at or belou the area to be protected and shall discharge by gravity or
mechanical means Into an dpproved drainage system. Gravel or crushed stone drains
ehall extend at least | foot beyond the outside edge of the footing and & Inches
doove the top of the footing and be covered uith an approved filier membrane
material. The top of open Joints of dréln tiles shall be protected with strips of
bullding paper, and the drainage tiles or perforated pipe shall be placed on a
minimum of 2 inches of washed gravel or crushed rock &t least one sieve size larger
than the tile Joint opening or perforation and covered with not less than & Inches of
the same materfal.
Exceptlon:

A drainage system is not required when the foundation Is Installed on

uell-orained ground or sand-gravel mixiure solls according to the Unifled Soll

Classlfication &ystem, Group | Solle, as detalled in Table R405.1.

STAIRWAYS AND HANDRAILS

R3ILTI Width,

Stalruays shall not be less than 36 Inches (4 mm) In clear width &t all points doove the
pernitted handrall height and below the required headroom height. Handraile shall not
project more than 4.5 Inches (114 mm) on elther sice of the stalruay and the minimum clear
wldth of the stalruay at and below the handrall height, Including treacs and landlings, shall
not be lees than 3-1/2 (7871 mm) where a handrail ie Installed on one slide and 21 inches
(698 mm) uhere handralle are provided on both sides.

Exception: The uldth of spiral stalruays shall be In accordance with Section R3IL1IO.L

R3I11.7.8 Hancralle.
Handrralls shall be provided on &t least one side of each continuous run of treads or
flight with four or more risers,

R31.7.8.1 Helght.

Hancrall height, measured vertically from the sloped plane adjolning the tread nosing, or
finish surface of ramp slope, shall be not less than 34 Inches (864 mm) and not more than
38 Inches (365 mm),

Exceptions:

. The use of a volute, turnout or starting easing shall be allowed over the lowest tread.

2. When hanarall fittings or bendinge are used to provide continuous transition betueen
flighte, the transition from hanarall to guardrall, or used at the start of a flight, the
handrall height at the flttinge or bendings shall be permitted to exceed the maximum
height.

EGRESS WINDOW REQUIREMENTS

+ Min. net clear opening of 5.7 sq. fi. (second floor bedrooms)

+ Min. net clear opening of 5.0 sq. ft. (Firet floor bedrooms only)
¢ Min. net clear opening ht. of 24 Inches

+ Min. net clear opening uidth of 20 Inches

+ Max, ¢lll ht. dbove finish floor of 44 Inches

AREAS THAT REQUIRE SAFETY GLAZING

R308.4 Hazarcious locations.
The locations specified in Sections R308.4.1 through R308.4.1 shall be considered to
be specific hazardous for the purposes of glazing.

R308.4.1 Glazing In doors.
Glazing In fixed and operdble panels of suinging, sliding and bifold doors considered
to be 4 hazardous location.

Exceptions:

. Glazed openings of a size through uhich & 3-inch diameter (16 mm) ephere
ls undble to pase.

2, Decorative glazing.

R308.4.2 Glazing adjacent to doors.

Glazing In an indlividual fixed or operable panel adjacent to & door shall be coneldered
to be a hazardous location where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing Is less than
60 Inches (1524 mm) dbove the floor or walking surface and It meets elther of the
follouing conditione:

.. Where the glazing Is within 24 Inches (610 mm) of elther side of the door In the plane
of the door In a ciosed position,

2. Where the glazing le on & wall perpendicular to the plane of the door In a closed
position and uithin 24 Inches (610 mm) of the hinge slde of an In-suinging door.

Exceptlons:

l. Decoratlve glazing.

2, Where there is an Intervening wall or other permanent barrier betueen the
door and the glazing.

3. Where access through the door 1s to a closet or storage area 3 feet (914
mm) or lese In depth. Glazing In this goplication shall comply with Section
R308.4.3.

4, Glazing that fe adjacent to the fixed panel of patio doors,

R308.4.3 Glazing In windous.
Glazing In an Individual fixed or operdble panel that meets all of the following
conditions shall be considered to be a hazardous location:

L. The exposed area of an Individual pane ls larger than 9 square feet (0.836 m2)

2. The botiom edge of the glazing s less than 1 inches (451 mm) above the floor,

3. The top edge of the glazing I more than 36 Inches (314 mm) above the floor: and

4. Ore or more ualking surfaces are within 36 Inches (34 mm), measured horizontally
énd In a straight line, of the glazing.

Exceptlons:

l. Decorative glazing.

2. Wnen a horizontal rall e Inetalled on the accessible side(s) of the glazing 34
to 38 Inches (864 to 965) doove the ualking surface. The rall shall be
capable of withstanding a horizontal load of 50 pounds per linear foot (150
N/m) without contacting the glass and be a minimum of I-1/2 inches (38 mm) In
cross sectional height.

3. Outboard panes In Ineulating glass units and other multiple glazed panels when
the bottom edge of the glass in 25 feet (1620 mm) or more above grade, &

roof, ualking surfaces, or other horizontal [ within 45 degrees (0.19 rad.) of
horizontal 1 surface adjacent to the glass exterior.

R308.4.4 Glazing In guérdls and rallings.

Glazing In guards and rallinge, Includiing structural baluster panels and nonetructural in-fill
panels, regarcliess of area or height doove a walking surface shall be considered to be
& hazardous location.

R308.4.5 Glazing and wet surfaces.

Glazing In walle, enclosures or fences containing or facing hot tubs, epas, uhirlpools,
edunas, steam rooms, bathtubs, shouers and Indoor suimming pools where the bottom
exposed edge of the glazing e less than 60 Inches (1524 mm) measured vertically dbove
any standling or walking surface shall be consldered to be a hazardous location. This shall
dpply to single glazing and each pane in multiple glazing.

Exceptlons:

Glazing that e more than 60 Inches (1524 mm), measured horizontally

and In a straight line, from the uater's edge of a bathtub, hot tub, spe,
uhirlpool or euimming pool or from the edge of a shouer, sauna or steam
room.

R308.4.6 Glazing adjacent to stalrs and ramps.

Glazing where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing s less than 36 Inches (314 mm)
above the plane of the adjacent walking surface of stalruays, landiinge betueen flights of
stalrs and rampe shall be considered to be a hazardous location,

Exceptlons:

Il Where arall Is Inetalled on the accessible side(s) of the glazing 34 to 38
Inches (864 to 365 mm) dbove the walking surface. The rall shall be capable
of uithetandling a horizontal load of 50 pounds per linear foot (130 N/m)
without contacting the glass and have a cross-sectional height of not lese

than | § Inches (38 mm).
2. Glazing 36 Inches (314 mm) or more measured horizontally from the walking
surface.
R308.4.1 Glazing adjacent to the bottom stalr landing,
Glazing adjacent to the landing &t the bottom of 4 stalrway where the glazing le less than
36 Inches (34 mm) aoove the landing and within @ 60-Inch (1524 mm) horizontal arc less
than 180 degrees from the bottom tread nosing shall be considered to be & hazardous
location.
Exceptlon:
The glazing 1e protected by a guard complying uith Section R312 and the place
of the glaes e more than 18 Inches (457 mm) from the ground.

TABLE R602.10.6.4
TENSION STRAP CAPACITY FOR RESISTING WIND PRESSURES PERPENDICULAR TO
METHODS PFH, PFG AND CS-PF BRACED WALL PANELS
TENSION|STRAP CAPACITY REQUIRED (pounds)™”
MINIMUM WALL STUD | MAXIMUM MAXIMUM MAXIMUM . : .
FRAMING NOMINAL | PONY TOTAL OPENING Ultimgte Design Wind Speed V,,(mph)
SIZE AND GRADE WALL HEIGHT | WALL HEIGHT | WALLHEIGHT 170" [ h1s | 130 | 110 | 115 | 130
(feet) (feet) (feet)
Exposure B Exposure C
0 10 18 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,000 (1,000 |1,000 | 1,050
9 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,000 (1,000 |1,000 |1,750
1 10 16 1,000 | 1,025 | 2,050 | 2,075 | 2,500 | 3,950
18 1,000 | 1,275 | 2,375 | 2,400 | 2,850 DR
9 1,000 | 1000 |1,475 |1,500 |1,875 | 3,125
2 x 4 No. 2 Grade 2 10 16 1,775 | 2175 | 3,525 | 3,550 | 4,125 DR
18 2,075 | 2,500 | 3,950 | 3,975 DR DR
9 1,150 | 1,500 | 2,650 | 2,675 | 3,175 DR
2 12 16 2,875 | 3,375 DR DR DR DR
18 3,425 | 3,975 DR DR DR DR
i " 9 2,275 | 2,750 DR DR DR DR
12 3,225 | 3,775 DR DR DR DR
9 1,000 (1,000 | 1,700 | 1,700 | 2,025 | 3,050
2 12 16 1.825 | 2,150 | 3,225 | 3,225 | 3,675 DR
S 18 2200 2550 3,725 |3750 | DR | DR
9 1,450 | 1,750 | 2,700 | 2,725 | 3,125 DR
4 12 16 2,050 | 2,400 DR DR DR DR
18 3,350 | 3,800 DR DR DR DR
For Sk: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 m/s.
a. DR = Design Required
b. Siraps shall be installed in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations.

EXTENT OF HEADER UITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMED (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)

EXTENT OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME (ONE BRACED WALL PANEL)

2 - 18' FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING FOR 8INGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL
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G i q
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SECTION

_ CONSTRUCTION

FOR 8l: | inch =25.4 mm, | foot = 304.8 mm

NOT TO SCALE

TABLE R602.3.(5)
SIZE, HEIGHT AND SPACING OF WOOD STUDS a.

BEARING WALLS NONBEARING WALLS
Laterally Maximum Maximum Maximum Maximum Laterally Maximum
unsupported |spacing when |spacing when |spacing when | spacing when | unsupported spacing
stud height 'a’ |supporting supporting supporting two | supporting stud height'a’ | (inches)
(feet) roof-ceiling one floor, plus |floors, plusa | one floor (feef)
STUD SIZE assembly or a |aroof-ceiling [roof-ceiling height 'a’
(inches) habitable attic | assembly or a |assembly or a | (inches)
assembly, only |habitable attic |habitable attic
(inches) assembly assembly
(inches) (inches)
& N L
2x3 b - - = = - 10 16
2x4 10 24c 16 c - 24 14 24
3x4 10 24 24 16 24 14 24
2x5 10 24 24 - 24 16 24
2xé 10 24 24 16 24 20 24

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm. 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

Listed heights are distances between points of lateral support placed perpendicular to the plan of the wall.

Bearing walls shall be sheathed on not less than one side or bridging shall be installed not greater than 4 feet
apart measured vertically from either end of the stud. Increases in unsupported height are permitted where in

compliance with Exception 2 of Section R602.3.1 or designed in accordance with accepted engineering
practice.

Shall not be used in exterior walls.

A habitable attic assembly supported by 2 x 4 studs is limited fo a roof span of 32 feet. Where the roof span

exceeds 32 feet, the wall studs shall be increased to 2 x 6 or the studs shall be designed in accordance with

accepted engineering practice.

TABLE R703.8.3.1
ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER a,b,c,d

SIZE OF STEEL
ANGLE a,c,d NO. OF 3" OR EQUIVALENT
inches NO STORY ABOVE ONE STORY ABOVE TWO STORIES ABOVE REINFORCING BARS b,d
(i )
3x3x% 6"0“ 4"6" 3| _o" I
4x3x% 8"0“ 6‘ _0" 4! - 6" 1
5x33x% 10'-0" 8'-0" 6'-0" 2
6x33x% 14'-0" 9-6" 7-0" 2
2-6x33x% 20'-0" 12'-0" 9'-6" 4
a. Llongleg of angle shall be placed in a vertical position.
b. Depth of reinforcing lintels shall not be less than 8 inches and all cells of hollow masonry lintels shall be
grouted solid. Reinforcing bars shall extend not less than 8 inches into the support.
c. Steel members indicated are adequate typical examples; other steel members meeting structural design
requirements shall be permitted to be used.
d. Either steel angle or reinforced lintel shall span opening.

TYPICAL CONVENTIONAL ROOF FRAMING

%

RIDGE BEAM SIZE WILL BE EQUAL TO THE RAFTER CUT EDGE *

RAFTER SPANS 0'-0" - 4'-0" 4'-0" - 8'-0" 8'-0"-12'-0"

12!_0" i 16!_0“

LUMBER SIZE 2x4 2xé 2x8 2x12
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FOUNDATION NOTES

NOTE:

ALL FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR 3000 P.6.F, 80IL BRG. CAPACITY ¢ 30
P.6.F. ROOF SNOW LOAD. FOR VARYING CONDITIONS REFER TO TABLE
R403.I(1), R403.1(2), ¢ R403.1(3) OF THE 2015 IRC.

. ALL COLUMNS 8HOWN SHALL BE 3" DIA. 8CHEDULE 40 $TANDARD STEEL
PIPE COLUMN ON 30" X 30" X 18" DEEP CONC. FTG. TOP OF CONCRETE
FTG. TO BE 4" BELOW FINISH BASEMENT 8LAB. (TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE)

2, WHERE STEEL BEAMS REST ON FOUNDATION WALLS, SIZE BEAM POCKET
APPROPRIATELY AND SHIM AS REQUIRED.

3. PROVIDE LADDERING UNDER ANY WALL RUNNING PARALLEL W/ JOIST
THAT DOES NOT LAND DIRECTLY ON A JOIST

4. PROVIDE 6QUASH BLOCKS UNDER ALL BEARING CONDITIONS,
5. GROUT S0LID @ BEARING CONDITIONS WHERE BLOCK 6 USED.

6. PROVIDE 2' X 24" (MIN. R-I0) RIGID PERIMETER INSULATION AT ALL
BASEMENT 8LABS THAT ARE LESS THAN 42" BELOW EXTERIOR FINISHED

GRADE

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. (2) 2 X 4 HEADER AT ALL
INTERIOR ¢ EXTERIOR DOOR ¢ WINDOW
OPENINGS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. (1) JACK &TUD ¢ (1) KING
STUD AT EACH END OF ALL HEADERS
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. (1) JOIST OR LADDER
FRAMING UNDER ALL UPPER FLOOR
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

NOTE:

GROUT ALL CONCRETE BLOCK
CORES SOLID THAT SUPPORT POINT
LOADS FROM ABOVE (TYPICAL)

NOTE:

WOOoD BEAM

__STEEL BEAM

BRG. WALL
=~ BRG. WALL ABOYE
IR BRG. WALL ¢ BRG. WALL ABOVE

B POINT LOAD
5 POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE
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NOTE:

INFORMATION DEEMED RELIABLE BUT NOT GUARANTEED. ALL
DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

e EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS

EXISTING ROOF PITCH

EXISTING HEEL HEIGHT

OYERHANG DIMENSIONS

OVERALL DIMENSIONS ACROSS TOP PLATES

EXISTING FLOOR JOIST AND ROOF FRAMING DIRECTION
PRIOR TO BIDDING / TRUSS FABRICATION / MATERIAL TAKEOFF
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DEMOLITION NOTES

EXTERIOR GRADE SHALL BE INSPECTED AND LOCATIONS WHERE THE GRADE
15 WITHIN 8" OF THE 8ILL PLATE, INSPECT CLOSELY FOR 8IGNS OF ROT. ANY
ROTTED WOOD 8HALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AND THEN $POT
TREATED WITH TMBOR OR AN EQUIVALENT PRESERVATIVE.

NEW SILICONE SEALANT SHALL BE APPLIED AROUND ANY OPENINGS
THROUGH THE FOUNDATION (PIPES, WIRES, ETC).

ALL VERTICAL CRACKS NOTED SHALL BE TUCK POINTED WITH AN EPOXY
MORTAR,

GENERAL CONTRACTOR 16 RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUB-TRADES.
ALL WORK 6 TO BE DONE BY LICENSED CONTRACTORS
CONTRACTOR 8HALL VERIFY ALL ON SITE CONDITIONS ¢ DIMENSIONS AND TO

NOTIFY TK DESIGN ¢ ASSOCIATES OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION.

7. CONTRACTOR 16 RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF ALL CONSTRUCTION

Il.

RELATED DEBRIS, TRASH, RUBBISH ETC. AND TO DISPOSE OF ALL MATERIALS
IN A LEGAL MANNER. CONTRACTOR 16 TO KEEP THE PROJECT AREA CLEAN
AT ALL TIMES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY, COORDINATE, AND SCHEDULE ANY AND ALL
DISCONNECTIONS OF EXISTING UTILITY SERVICE WITH THE OUNER PRIOR TO
THE WORK BEING DONE.

REPAIR DEMOLITION PERFORMED IN EXCESS OF THAT REQUIRED. RETURN
STRUCTURES AND SURFACES TO REMAIN TO CONDITION EXISTING PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK. REPAIR ADJACENT
CONSTRUCTION OR SURFACES SOILED OR DAMAGED BY SELECTIVE
DEMOLITION WORK.

. MAINTAIN EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES AND PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE

DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

IF HAZARDOUS MATERIAL® ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION
OPERATIONS, COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS, LAWS, AND
ORDINANCES CONCERNING REMOVAL, HANDLING, AND PROTECTION AGAINST
EXPOSURE OR ENVIRONMENTAL POLLUTION,

ALL DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC. EXTENT OF DEMOLITION SHOUN 16
APPROXIMATE. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF CONSTRUCTION,

ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBER® ARE TO REMAIN (TYP, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE)

311 172"

IO”

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. (2) 2 X 4 HEADER AT ALL
INTERIOR ¢ EXTERIOR DOOR ¢ WINDOW
OPENINGS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. (1) JACK &TUD ¢ (1) KNG
STUD AT EACH END OF ALL HEADERS
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

FIRE SEPARATION NOTE

FIRE 5EPARATIO¥ (R302.6)
GARAGE SPAC HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ALL HABITABLE ROOMS

ABOVE BY NOT

LESS THAN 5/8-INCH TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT. WHERE THE

SEPARATION 16 A FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY, THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING THE SEPARATION SHALL

ALSO BE PROTE
GARAGE SPACE

CTED BY NOT LESS THAN 1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT. ALL OTHER
SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND [T$ ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS

THAN 1/2-INCH GY[PSUM BOARD APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE. DROP CLG. UNDER FLR, ABY,
(ENCLOSE MECHANICAL AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS) YERIFY W/ BLDR,

WALL KEY

=" NEW 8TUD WALL

C—1 EXISTING STUD WALL

TO REMAIN

NOTE:

PORCH CLG. FINISH PER
BUILDER'S SPEC.

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. (1) JOIST OR LADDER
FRAMING UNDER ALL UPPER FLOOR
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

NOTE:

GROUT ALL CONCRETE BLOCK
CORES SOLID THAT SUPPORT POINT
LOADS FROM ABOVE (TYPICAL)

DIMENSI

NOTE:

INFORMATION DEEMED RELIABLE BUT NOT GUARANTEED, ALL

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VER
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS

DNS ARE APPROXIMATE. TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND
FY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS

NOTE:

DOOR ¢ WINDOW LOCATIONS:

ALL DOORS ¢ WINDOWS ARE ASSUMED TO BE EITHER IN
THE CENTER OF THE WALL MASS OR MIN, 4 INCHES
FROM PERPENDICULAR WALL FOR CAZING UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE
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PLAN NOTES

INTERIOR WALLS:
112" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON EACH SIDE OF 2x4 WOOD $TUDS # 16" 0.C. 3 112"
THICK TYPICAL (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE). ALL DIMENSION TAKEN FROM

8TUD EDGES

EXTERIOR WALLS:
SIDING AND/OR MASONRY WITH AIRSPACE, MOISTURE BARRIER PAPER (HOUSE
WRAP) ON /16" 0.6.B. SHEATHING ON 2x4 WOOD $TUDS @ 16" 0.C. OR A%
NOTED, MIN. R-20 WALL CONSTRUCTION, 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (GLUE ¢
SCREW). WALL TO BE 4" THICK WITH SIDING AND 8" THICK WITH MASONRY
(TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE). ALL DIMENSION TAKEN FROM FRAMING
(FLOOR PLANS) OR FOUNDATION CORNERS (FOUNDATION PLAN)

I OPENINGS BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENCE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
20-MINUTE FIRE RATED DOORS (OR EQUIVALENT PER 2015 MRC SECTION
R302.5.0).

2, YENT ALL EXHAUST FANS TO EXTERIOR.

3. WHEN POSSIBLE DIRECT ALL FLUES AND VENTS THAT PENETRATE ROOF
BEHIND MANN RIDGE.

o  EXISTING ROOE PITCH 4, t«g;:l%ll.oudmﬁ SUPPLY AND DRAIN BOX (GREY BOX) AT WASHING MACHINE
o  EX|STING HEEL HEIGHT '
o  OVERHANG DIMENSIONS B, Eﬂsoelsr;uogguals RESISTANT DRYWALL AT ALL AREAS SUSCEPTIBLE TO
o  OVERALL DIMENSIONS ACRO%S TOP PLATES '
2 IO TG Sl A MO DR L U S O e e
PRIOR TO BIDDING / TRUSS FABRICATION / MATERIAL TAKEOFF VERIFY U/ BULDER J '
1. PROVIDE GUARDRAIL AT STAIRS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
8. PROVIDE SQUASH BLOCKS UNDER ALL BEARING CONDITIONS.
9. GARAGE WALLS TO BE 2X6 8TUDS IF OVER 100" TALL.
AREA SUMMARY:
STORAGE/ 3 SEASON RM. 718 8F.
EXTERIOR DECK 468 SF,
T O T W e T W s I I
2I-4|]
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